accommodating future fiscal pressures. Under the current medium-term fiscal

consolidation plan, the budget deficit will decrease to 2% of GDP by 2015. However, without

a further improvement in the budget stance, this would not be sufficient to bring down

debt rapidly enough. Extrapolating the deficit of 2% in 2015 through to 2020 and assuming

a constant nominal growth rate of 3.7% after 2012, the debt-to-GDP ratio would remain

above pre-crisis levels until 2020 (Figure 1.2, Panel B). By contrast, an immediate, ambitious

and front-loaded consolidation programme, which aims at reducing the deficit to 1% of

GDP in 2013 and 0.5% in 2014, similar to the German debt brake, and leaving the deficit at

this level thereafter, would reduce the debt-to-GDP ratio below 60% by 2020. A medium-

term ambitious consolidation scenario, foreseeing a further decline in the deficit by

0.5 percentage point of GDP after 2015 until a balance of –0.5% of GDP is reached, would not

bring down the debt-to-GDP ratio below 60% until 2020.

The fiscal position is vulnerable to higher interest rates, which have been relatively

low for some time. Higher interest rates would raise debt-servicing costs and thereby

Table 1.3. Additional revenues general government 2011-14

EUR million 2011 2012 2013 2014

Stability levy on banks 500 500 500 500

Fuel tax 417 470 470 470

Anti-fraud package 100 200 300 400

Capital gains tax 30 50 100 250

Tobacco tax 100 150 150 150

Corporate tax 0 200 200 200

Others 17 171 201 221

1 164 1 741 1 921 2 191

Source: Federal Ministry of Finance, 2011a.
OECD ECONOMIC SURVEYS: AUSTRIA © OECD 201150

1. PUBLIC SECTOR INEFFICIENCIES HAVE BECOME LESS AFFORDABLE
increase pressure to cut non-interest spending to reach the deficit target. The eventual

normalisation of financial conditions and policy rates is likely to involve a general increase

in long-term interest rates. In addition, an increase in the debt-to-GDP ratio could translate

into a larger premium on Austrian sovereign debt, which is now relatively small, at 40 basis

points over German rates. The threshold at which Austrian risk premia could begin to rise